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BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no, ¢ 88of2022
First date of hearing: 08.03.2022
Date of decision : 17.05.2022

Ram Pratap Thakur
Address: - P-401, Sector-12 A,

Gurugram Complainant
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1. Pivotal Infrastructure Pvt, Ltd. |

Regd. Office at: - 309, 3rd floor, IMD Pacific
Square, Sector 15, Part-1 Gurugram-122001

2. Director of Tnvm Eud Cu ny?la{{njﬂg,‘

Haryana £ =
Address: DTP, Planmng, Hum Cum.pIEx \t ",
Sector 14, Gurugram ~ Respondents
- 1
CORAM: ” _ j
Shri KK Khandelwal ¢ Chairman
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member
APPEARANCE:; 1f_ a N YLD A
Shri Rajan Kumar Hans =~ Advacate fﬁr_ﬁhe complainant
Shri Rishab Gupta Advocate for the respondent
| 948N
ORDER

1. The present complaint dated 21.01.2022 has been filed by the
complainant/allottee under section 31 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act)
read with Rule 28 of the Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for violation of
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section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,
responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or
the rules and regulations made there under or to the allottee

as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.
Unit and project related details
The particulars of unit details, sale consideration, the amount

paid by the complainan "~ d

possession, delay pgrﬂj ;

s ;.;.-.*.*t p
following tabuﬁ:@ﬂr{m R ( ‘ 1\{, \
[ :
S. No Head§ B h!urrr\ﬂf?
1. Name'TaE:l Tocation of the "Rfddhf Siddhi” at sector 99,
pru;ect A'TEER }th'g%prk‘l-l?ryana
2. | Nature h[&e pm]ef;t I jle group housing
N lony
'3, | Project area = REN ';@“1\95“}5 acres
DTCP license no. 2 86.0£2014 issued on 09.08.14
' (| V. pAo08.08.2019
5. Name gﬂi\ccrns__e rb\?Ldetr;,_ Mjs ivotal Anh-astru:ture
(= JI<] I pméte hmfmd
6. RERA Registered/ not Regstered
registered vide no. 236 of 2017 issued on
19.09.2017 valid up to
08.08.2019

7. | Apartment no. 1401, 14%Floor, Tower 5

(annexure P2 on page no. 20 of
complaint)

8. Unit measuring 353 sq. ft.
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(annexure P2 on page no. 20 of
complaint)
9. Date of sanctioning of | 17.10.2014
building plan [as per project details]
10. | Date of environment 22.01.2016
clearance [as per project details]
11. | Date of builder buyer 23.06.2016
agreement o
| [annexure P2 on page no. 19 of
ondiadh. complaint]
12. | Total consideratio !?;)b;:f}'}iiﬁ 14,62,000 /-
LR er buyer's agreement on
A k| pag ng\zz of complaint]
13. | Total ambun the ! | o NG
complainant’
/ / A [_\s complainant]
| — s I ,
BT s
ZACL 1 | (esiper @edipts of payments
A\JA on page . 50-56 of
14. | Possession clause - .. 20"
-~ & REV® SSESSION
'\"‘——u—u—ﬂ
- ~ +“The. ompany shall
H’: g Jn&} H? l:he to complete the
S Ve PAY ¥
| construction and handover
(1 1121 I( ion of the said
1 'i..' I
u IS U l\" Lpa{tﬁén thin a period of
4 years from the date of
grant of sanction of building
plans for project or date of
receipt  of  all the
environment  clearances
necessary for the
completion of the
construction and
| development of projects,
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whichever is later, subject to
timely payment by the allottee
of all the amounts payable
under this agreement and
performance by the allottee of
all other obligations
hereunder..”

15. | Due date of possession 22.01.2020

[calculated from the date of
.| environment clearance as it is
el o later]

16. | Offer {}fpnssessmn* 3“& 1

17. | Occupation cerﬂﬂtfai 4 obtained
1% % i L H;o':r;%",

/35 A -**-='=>'~-f-~:r-=ﬁ_<'/. N\

7N
Facts of the m@p}aint ¥ \2 \
That the co pjﬁmant Mr. Ram Pratap 'Ilbaj;r is R/o H.no. P-
401, Sector- &Gumgram 122@0{’\\ 1/ A
That as per Secu[oh 2(d) of the thl Aﬁﬁe (Regulation and
Development) Aet, 2016; com
of “allottee” and is bound,_'byﬁ-ﬂ‘ie duties and obligations
mentioned 113 the ‘said aet and @ unﬁer the territorial
jurisdiction o’ftﬁTs hon"ble reguTiFtﬂry authunty
That the respnnd&nt nn 1 M/s Pivotal Infrastructure Pvt Ltd,
is @ company incorporated under the Companies Act, 1956

having registered office at plot no-12, sector-4, Faridabad
Haryana-121004.

That the respondent no. 2 is director of town and country
planning, is a body under Government of Haryana, is

responsible to regulate the development and also to check the
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haphazard development in and around towns in accordance

with the provisions of respective state statutes and In order to
involve the private sector in the process of wurban
development, the department grants licences to the private
colonisers for development of residential, commercial,
industrial and IT Park/cyber park colonies in accordance with
the provisions of the Haryana Development and Regulation of
Urban Areas Act, 1975 and’ mlgs Eramed thereunder.

7. That the respondent no*?i' ned licence no. 86 0f 2014 to
respondent no. 1 to devéiq'i) ﬂ%‘éﬁurdable housing project as
per the guidelines mentioned: und,eraﬁnrdable housing policy
2013, issued by ﬁnvemmentndf H'a,rmﬁa vide town and
country plarﬁﬂng department'sinotification| dated 19 August
2013. |7 | T

8. That the pru}ect in question is kndwn &5 iRlddhl Siddhi” at
sector 99, Gur‘ugﬁam, .Harﬁan ;wm fs a project under
affordable huusmg pﬂhéy 2&1’3 iasﬁ'ed by Government of

Haryana. :

9. That as per sac thk] nf" J\t.ha Rﬁésta'é (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016, réspondent no. 1 falls under the
category of "promoter” and is bound in the duties and
obligations mentioned in the said act,

10. That in year 2015, Mr. Ram Pratap Thakur got information
about an advertisement in a local newspaper about the
affordable housing project “Riddhi Siddhi” at Sector 99,
Gurugram, Haryana. When he called on the phone number

provided in the newspaper, the marketing staff of the
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11.

12.

13.

respondent no. 1 showed a rosy picture of the project and
allure with proposed specifications and invited for site visit.
That the complainant visited the project site and met with
local staff of respondent no. 1, Local staff of respondent no.1
gave an application form and assured that possession will be
delivered within 36 months as they were told that it is a govt.
Project having fixed payment instalment in every 6 months
and on the last mstalment, ;&e pBﬁ‘SESSIﬂn will be delivered.

at sector 99, Gur&ﬁ:a]f {ary

in the draw of o'ts
That on date 23.06.2016 builder buﬁ:Er agreement was
executed betw‘keh the partles That as. psﬂ-{clause 8.1 of the
agreement, E%&' respnndent no. 1 lﬁﬁ'ﬁ /to complete the
construction of. ﬂat “and handaverv tﬁ\}p:}ssessmn within 4
years from date of’ grapt nﬁsam;ﬂjs of building plans for the
project or the e environmental
clearances vqg ewem lsﬁi?ﬂ'mg per Rule 1. (iv)
under the ﬁﬂ’nr;‘lable Housi ag?aﬁcy 2013,/Notified by DTCP,
Govt. of Har}*ana on date 19/‘08,{'2013 in the Haryana
Government Gazette.

That till date the respondent no. 1 had called Rs 15,58,857/-
for payment and the complainant had paid 14,57,323/-i.e.,
93% of money called, but when complainant observed that
there is no progress in construction of subject flat for a long

time, he raised their grievance to respondent no. 1.
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14,

13,

16.

17.

C.

18.

That the main grievance of the complainant in the present
complaint is that in spite of the complainant having paid 93%
of the actual amounts of flat, the respondent no. 1 has failed to
deliver the possession of flat which was a core promise of the
affordable housing policy, 2013.

That the facts and circumstances as enumerated above would
lead to the only conclusion that there is a deficiency of service
on the part of the respundéﬁfnn 1 party and as such, they are
liable to be punished and, t:gmpensate the complainant.

.l.ol
#u.«

That due to acts of the res Oﬁi‘éht no. 1 and of the terms and
conditions of thp"fsﬁjﬁf&r L fi:ﬁaﬁ-al;}rent and of affordable
housing pullcfﬁlﬁB the mmplaiﬂan}béﬁe‘been unnecessarily
harassed m,eﬂtaﬂy as_well .as-. ﬁnan@ﬁr therefore the
respondent E]tﬂ fl is liable to cumpa‘nsafe‘ﬁ; complainant on
account of the aforesaid act uf unfafr tﬁﬁd@e practice,

That the respondent ne, 3__{DTC_E,.Ha13{ana) is also liable to for

their negligence to hﬁhfﬁjr theprbgm’"ss of the project as in the

case of affordable hqusrqg%géfemmgnt /,DTCP Department

plays an active ‘role and wl!geu the res&ndent no. 1 has

miserably fat!ed to complete the étruﬁhwehaé per the schedule
— | \J v |

specified in bui]der huyergagreement and as per the Haryana

affordable housing policy 2013.

Relief sought by the complainant:

The complainant has sought the following relief:
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21,

22

23.
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* Direct the respondent no.1 to pay interest @ prescribed
rate on delayed possession since due date of possession

i.e, 21.01.2020 till actual date of possession.
On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the

respondents/promoters about the contraventions as alleged
to have been committed in relation to section 11(4)(a) of the

Act to plead guilty or not to plead guilty.

'||"||' o

That the mmplamf ﬁled hy;- the mmplalnant is not
maintainable lgtl;e presmrt f'ﬁﬁn aﬁ%ﬁ\been filed on the
false and frmolnus grounds.

That the corﬁpfaﬁ'lant has not come With“‘t&an hands before
this Hon'ble Pprm and have suppre@ew true and material
facts from this ﬁonfbiefa:m J‘v ./,

That the project "Rldd]n_ §ﬁ:}dju Is registered under the
Haryana Real Egtat,egaRegu'yt@y Authority vide registration
certificate no. 236 of 2017 datéd 19.9.2017. That the said
project is deﬁeléjﬁed un"t‘fer.-ﬂn;S(j.Eh‘én';é éhﬁﬁurdabie Housing
Policy Scheme 2013 (amended in year 2019), and on the basis
of applicable Laws, regulations, bye-laws or orders made
pursuant thereto, the respondent company has invited
application for allotment of project in the project.

That the possession of the said premises is proposed to be
delivered by the respondent to the apartment allottee by
January 2020 i.e, as per clause 5 (iii) (b) of the affordable
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24.

housing scheme and builder buyer agreement, the possession
of flats shall be offered within validity period of 4 years from
the date of sanctioning of building plan or from the date of
issuance of environment clearance certificate. Thus, according
to the said terms the environment clearance certificate was
issued late on dated 22.1.2016, thus, the proposed possession
was to be handed over by January 2020.

That the completion of thehy?lMg is delayed by reason due
to highly spread of com@m*m nation, the Ministry of
Home Affairs announced Hz %Mte lockdown from March
24th, 2020. The nq;‘.:fun ,WJ f&ﬁrpﬁ@aﬁ?qnder the clutches of
Covid- 19, and’ éverybudy qudﬂlgﬁhﬁ? 'hymg to cope with
that situation, Nanunw:de lockdown Mts the Covid-19
pandemic has crltlcally disincated Lts i"ﬂiérant population.
Everybody haﬂ”fsuffe;ed a ﬁuée rﬁup%grf loss during this
period of ankﬁqﬁm Aannou m:ed by‘ﬁﬂ'f*'erhment of India from
March 24th, 2020. Al } I:ha’ hﬁfm!s" 2 la"gours have gone back to
their humet nd;,,far e the construction
at that time suf?er ﬁtﬁm force to complete
the project. Thus, the lockdown dueé to ‘corona virus pandemic
has adversely affected the cénsﬁu:‘:tfun companies/
promoters for which the central government and reserve bank
of India, has made efficiently guidelines accordingly, to grow
up the downfall for Real Estate Market in the Country. Even,
then the respondent with their all-best efforts, completed the
project and the respondent is in a position to hand over the

possession of the said project in this year 2022.
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25,

26.

27.

That National Green Tribunal had passed the order dated
9.11.2017 completely prohibiting to carrying on construction
by any person, private or government authority in the entire
N.CR. till 17th November 2017, Even the Haryana State
Pollution Control Board, Panchkula had passed the order
dated 29.10.2018 in furtherance of directions of Environment
Pollution (Prevention and Control) Authority dated

27.10.2018, passed to han scanstructmn activities involving
excavation, civil cnnstruf:ﬁqn {!e'xcludmg internal finishing

directed to I'Eﬂ}ﬂiﬁ"ﬁr_k d in " Iand, other NCR Region /
Districts frum’LILf‘Olh«ﬁh Iﬁ»ﬁ Ehfﬁi’ ven more, in year
2019, The {bmmlssmner Municipal Corp&rattun Gurugram
vide urder ﬂaled 11.102019, | .issue’a ,nunﬁcatmn for
prohibiting to carry out constructmnmérk from 11.10.2019
till 21.12.2019, It is speciﬁcal[y ménﬁnned in the said order
that construction activities: ta bé r,nmpletel}r stopped during
this period. -3

Thus, in wemmf%far&ai@&dﬁr y g:?ﬁﬂé_&ns passed by the
various Guvérnmer;t Agencies, ‘the /i xgungtmctmn has been
stopped due to hlgh rise in Pollution in Delhl NCR including the
State of Haryana. Even the Hon'ble. Additional Chief Secretary,
Environment and Climate Change Department, vide its memo
no. 1 of 2021 dated 2.12.2021, has directed to stop carrying
out construction activities due to high rise in pollution.

That there was completely ban on construction activities

during the aforesaid period of time to complete the project
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28.

from the year 2017 till year 2021. The respondent company
never had any such intention to delay the construction of
project, intentionally or deliberately, but being a law-abiding
company, has to stop its construction work in view of aforesaid
orders. That all the workers / labours went back to their
hometown during the period of construction ban and, For a
builder/ promoter, to resume the same speed of construction
at that time, has become difﬂcult due to shortage of labour
force to complete the prgl,%’

That the enactment of Rﬁ' s- to provide housing facilities
with modern t:!(@'i»'e"ﬁ:mrnwmtJ m&asn;uel:ure and amenities to the
allottees and ,;tmbmtect&e m;laé‘r:—*:slH ottees in the real
sector markﬁ.?’t’l‘ﬂe matn mteptinu of %nndent is just to
complete tl'kﬁpi‘u]ect unthjn snpulamd- !lme as per the
Affordable Housing Scheme 2018. | V&

E. Jurisdiction ufaﬁﬁmrjty BPL ,.r

29,

30.

The respondent has raiséd ali]ecthgfégardmg jurisdiction of

thority to enterta pres: omplaint and the said
authority of_p? ijl ﬁ;%ip?é?%__ Ef n}ﬂa k int an e sai

objection stands rejected. Theﬁuthnﬁm_nhsewes that it has
territorial as well as subject m-atter'jurisdiction to adjudicate
the present complaint for the reasons given below.

E.1  Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017
issued by Town and Country Planning Department, the
jurisdiction of Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
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31.

shall be entire Gurugram District for all purpose with offices
situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the project in
question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
District. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial
jurisdiction to deal with the present complaint.

E.1Il  Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4)(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter
shall be responsible to thaaﬂq&ae as per agreement for sale.

Section 11(4)(a) is reprody |as hereunder:
. oREns ey
Section 11(4)(a) PRESEY
ah [AL L
Be responsi '{;’ﬁ'f *ajf? onsibilities and
del ns o r the rules and

function I the provi
reg ufamgﬁ“nﬁ(ﬁf: thereunderor to t,

_ _ . as per the
agreement for sale, or to the associa ion’

ta th ia iation of.allottees or the
compe u;;ity.-}qsrigec e ma E
The pm&@a aﬁpssgreqfre urns. %f the builder
buyer’s agreement, as perclause'15 of the BBA dated.......
Accordingly, - .the .fprbr{;q;&g_! 'is “responsible for all
abffgarfansfrexpamﬁ{ﬁﬂé?‘ and” functions including

payment of assured returns Brovided in Builder Buyer's
Aﬂfﬂ*w. 1 ?H’, g‘ ! 4} A

Section 34—Funttioi_is qf the authﬂﬁtf:.

o /
34(f) of-the-Act provides-to énsure eompliance of the
obligations cast upon the promoters, the allottees and the
real estate agents under this Act and the rules and
regulations made thereunder.

32. So, in view of the provisions of the Act quoted above, the

authority has complete jurisdiction to decide the complaint
regarding non-compliance of obligations by the promoter

leaving aside compensation which is to be decided by the
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adjudicating officer if pursued by the complainant at a later

stage.

F.  Findings on the objections raised by the respondent no. 1.

F.I Objection regarding delay due to force majeure,

33. The respondent-promoter raised the contention that the
construction of the project was delayed due to force
majeure conditions such as naﬁunal lockdown, shortage of
labour due to covid 19 pandem:c stnppage of construction due
to various orders and dlrectiuns passed by hon’ble NGT, New
Delhi, Enwrunment F'nllutmn [Cnntrul and Prevention)
Authority, National Capltal Region, Delhi, Haryana State
Pollution Cuntrul Board, Panchkula and various other
authorities frum time to time but all the pleas advanced in this
regard are devmd of merit. The as per the possession clause
8.1 of the builder buyer agreement the pussessmn of the said
unit was to be de[wered mthm 4 years from the date of
approval of hua]dmg p[an or environment clearance,
whichever is ]ater T‘he due c%te gf ‘5053&31011 is calculated
from date of env:rnnment clearance as itis later than the date
of approval uf bu:ldlng plan ie, 22 01. 2016, which comes out
to be 22.01.2020. The authority is of the view that the events
taking place do not have any impact on the project being
developed by the respondent/promoter, Thus, the promoter/
respondent cannot be given any leniency on based of aforesaid
reasons and it is well settled principle that a person cannot

take benefit of his own wrongs.
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G. Findings on the relief sought by the complainant,

Relief sought by the complainant: The complainant had
sought following relief(s):

34.

I Direct the respondent no.1 to pay interest @ prescribed
rate on delayed possession since due date of possession
i.e,, 21.01.2020 till actual date of possession.

In the present complaint, the complainant intends to

continue with the project anc Is seeking delay possession
Ay s el x."'j-‘. .
o el

charges as provided under the proviso to section 18(1) of

the Act. Sec, qu%jmgd}\qder
(7 GO EONTD \
"Section 18: ~Return ofamount and htgq;mﬁnn
18(1). If fhﬁpﬂomater fﬁﬁs to- mmpfeteéphﬁunabfe to give
possession of an apa rtment; plot, or gﬁﬂdrp&rf

Frolkid{d E’gat_’ whbreﬁfan?.laﬂ__gé,- foes not intend to

withdraw from_the project, e Shall be paid, by the

promoter;. interest for-every 'month of delay, till the
: e A DLV S

handing over Df@ep%ﬁ_é@m, at such rate as may be

pre

J'.'I. : ﬂ ‘ - 1.
35. Clause 8.1 e}uﬁdg‘{l _ﬁé“é@é&pmﬂdes the time

period offhar%dinga evemss';ﬁﬁnn ;Pd the same is
\ S L) IL"71 Y \
repruduceﬁ'bélﬁw; AV

8.1 Expected Time for handing over Possession
"Except where any delay is caused on account of
reasons expressly provided for under this
agreement and other situations beyond the
reasonable control of the company and subject to
the company having obtained the occupation/
completion  certificate from the competent
authorities, the company shall endeavour to
complete the construction and handover the
possession of the said apartment within a period
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of 4 years from the date of grant of sanction of
building plans for project or date of receipt of all
the environment clearances necessary for the
completion  of the construction and
development of projects, whichever is later,
subject to timely payment by the allottee of all the
amounts payable under this agreement and
performance by the allottee of all ather obligations
hereunder.”

36. Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed

rate of interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession

charges, proviso to secﬁnngf_ﬂ};&'fp_rpyides that where an allottee

does not intend to wﬂhdra%;f;%g\the project, he shall be paid,

P

by the promoter, interest i@ﬁ&r@‘_munth of delay, till the
handing over u%ﬁsﬁéﬁfaﬁéﬂﬁﬁéﬁs may be prescribed
and it has beqﬁ_;‘ﬁ;g’s'&ri b‘wﬁﬁﬁﬁ?rul@&%ﬁ( the rules. Rule 15
has been rep?-sif_jl{ced as under: |~ £

] 4 1 ‘\_l | |
Rule 15¢ Prescribed rate of interse it ]Fmrisu to
section "12, section 18 and Sub-s
subsection ()5 of section 19] o
(1) For'the purpose of proviso to'séction 12; section
18; and sub-sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the
“interest at the'rgte preseribed” shail be the State Bank of

India highest murgfﬁabm-oj‘féﬁding rate +29.:

Provided that incasg e | of India marginal
cost of lending.rate (MCLR)"is injuse, it shall be
replac ' such benchmark’ lendiy g rates which the

State Bank of Indiamay fixX from time ta'time for lending
to the gengral public. )\ | [\ |\/ |
37. The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation

Q__-ufn (4) and

K
™

under the provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the
prescribed rate of interest. The rate of interest so determined
by the legislature, is reasonable and if the said rule is followed
to award the interest, it will ensure uniform practice in all the

cases.
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38. Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India i.e,

https://sbi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate (in short,

MCLR) as on date ie, 17,05, 2022 is 7.40%. Accordingly, the

prescribed rate of interest will be marginal cost of lending rate

+2% i.e, 9.40% per annum.

39. The definition of term * interest’ as defined under section 2(za)
of the Act provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the
allottee by the promoter, iﬂ case uf default, shall be equal to

-" .11:-,';~'

the rate of interest which { ‘{;‘atr,* moter shall be liable to pay

i

the allottee, in case. uﬁr qf@u!f ‘The relevant section is

reproduced be[f.rw 1 .'1 INL\
'Tza) "I g mearffﬁeﬁtﬁsnﬂn

promo h\ar the allottee, as the case

Expla , —For ;g-pumasp of this

(i) the r df terest argeable ﬁ'om t&ﬂf ttee by the

pmma;er:, ;n case of defﬂuf.'; shall be equal to the rate of

interest, which the pro me ﬁbhqﬂ/ﬁ ﬁ:r e to pay the

aﬁattee @sgvg u
(ii)  the inter. ﬁ qﬂ EM otéptothe allottee shall

be from the daﬁa the pfamotgrrﬁ&ﬁmﬂr the amount or any
part thereof till the-date the amount or part thereof and
interest. tharean is r ed, and. mmrest payable by
the aff to th % %sﬁ | the date the
aﬂo till the date

it is pam', o~ L4
40. Therefore, interest on thf:- .defay A payments from the

yable by the

. o

complainant shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 9.40%
p-a. by the respondent/ promoter which is the same as is being
granted to the complainant in case of delay possession
charges.

41. On consideration of the circumstances, the evidence and other
record and submissions made by the parties, the authority is

satisfied that the respondent no. 1 is in contravention of the
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section 11(4)(a) of the Act by not handing over possession by
the due date as per the agreement. It is a matter of fact that the
builder buyer agreement was executed between the parties on
23.06.2016. As per the clause 8.1 of the builder buyer
agreement the possession of the booked unit was to be
delivered within a period of 4 years from the date of approval

of building plan or environment clearance, whichever is later.

E}th(.‘h comes out to be

\!
Accordingly, l(oh-eﬁmpkﬂaant&' T‘EI:E rﬁhmlate contained in
section 11(4) (a) read with pruvisu to seeﬁcm 18(1) of the Act
on the part of the respﬁndént ‘ho. ,15 é'§tﬁbllshed As such
cumplalnant\sfr}titled to delaﬁ'ed rbogsﬁﬂ;un charges at the
prescribed rate Bf interest ie., 9 «f&‘&a a. for every month of
delay on the amount -pw.ﬁfé complainant to the
respondent m:: 1 £gu zﬂI ?te f possession i.e,
22.01.2020 Ewﬂ subject flat after
obtaining nr:cupauan cert[f‘cate ﬁ'gm ﬁhe competent authority

1R, i
plus two months or handmg over uf possession whichever is

1,201¢
22.01.2020. i ;-"lw

earlier as per the provisions of section 18(1) of the Act read
with rule 15 of the rules,
Directions of the authority

Hence, the authority hereby passes this order and issues the

following directions under section 37 of the Act to ensure
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compliance of obligations cast upon the promoter as per the

function entrusted to the authority under section 34(f):

i. The respondent no. 1 is directed to pay interest at the
prescribed rate of 9.40% p.a. for every month of delay
from the due date of possession i.e., 22.01.2020 till the
offer of possession of the subject flat after obtaining
occupation certificate” fgem the competent authority
plus two months hfﬂ‘handmg over of possession
whichever is earhéi?“f’l“ah

ii.  The reapendent neJ 1 is dlrer:ted to pay arrears of

interest accrued within ét‘} daya Frern the date of order

L e
and thereafter menthiy payment of interest to be paid
. [ | | F.—J-

till date of handmg over of possesaiun shall be paid on or
before the 10t of each aueeeedmg munth

iii. The eemplainam isalso direefetfte- pay the outstanding
dues, ifany. 7 'E pEC :f 4

iv.  The respondent rm{, lﬁhﬁﬂmq; qbarﬁ anything from the
eemplénaﬁt whch is not part of the builder buyer

rm\/]

agreemient.

v. The lieEHEJekﬁTj’ rtl'l?e \‘sald aﬂ'l:]:r§ab]e housing scheme had
been expired and registration certificate granted by the
authority also stands expired on 07.08.2020 after giving
covid-19 relaxation and hence the copy of this order be
endorsed to the planning branch of the authority for
initiating penal proceedings.

44. Complaint stands disposed of,
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2, GURUGRAM Complaint No. 88 of 2022
45. File be consigned to registry.,
V) - a/ CBZm s~
(Vijay Kufmar Goyal) (Dr. K.K. Khandelwal)
Member Chairman

Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram
Dated: 17.05.2022
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